

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANTHONY M. STAR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 17 CV 1164

Judge Manish S. Shah

Magistrate Judge Susan E. Cox

**EPSA PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Jonathan S. Massey (*pro hac vice*)
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP
1325 G Street, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

Leonard A. Gail
Suyash Agrawal
Paul J. Berks
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP
50 East Washington Street
Suite 400
Chicago, IL 60602
Telephone: (312) 283-1590
lgail@masseygail.com
sagrawal@masseygail.com
pberks@masseygail.com

Jonathan D. Schiller (*pro hac vice*)
David A. Barrett (*pro hac vice*)
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 446-2300
jschiller@bsfllp.com
dbarrett@bsfllp.com

Stuart H. Singer (*pro hac vice*)
William T. Dzurilla (*pro hac vice*)
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
401 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: (954) 356-0011
ssinger@bsfllp.com
wdzurilla@bsfllp.com

Edward J. Normand (*pro hac vice*)
Jason C. Cyrulnik (*pro hac vice*)
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
Telephone: (914) 749-8200
enormand@bsfllp.com
jcyrulnik@bsfllp.com

Dated: March 31, 2017

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| FACTS | 1 |
| LEGAL STANDARD..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS, AS THE ZEC PROGRAM PLAINLY VIOLATES THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE AND THE COMMERCE CLAUSE | 8 |
| A. Plaintiffs Will Likely Succeed on Their Claim That the ZEC Program Is Field-Preempted Because the FPA Voids State Regulations That “Directly Affect” Wholesale Prices..... | 8 |
| 1. The ZEC Program “Directly Affects” Wholesale Electricity Prices Under Standards Reconfirmed Repeatedly by the Supreme Court..... | 8 |
| 2. The Effects of the ZEC Program on Wholesale Prices Are Far Greater Than Those of a Wide Variety of State Measures That Have Been Held Preempted..... | 12 |
| 3. ZECs Are Not Similar to Renewable Energy Credits..... | 15 |
| B. The ZEC Program Is Conflict Preempted Because It Stands As an Obstacle to FERC’s Regulatory Goals..... | 17 |
| C. The ZEC Program Violates the Commerce Clause Because It Unduly Burdens Interstate Commerce and Discriminates Against Out-of-State Generators | 19 |
| 1. Under the Dormant Commerce Clause, Protectionist State Regulations Like the ZEC Program Are <i>Per Se</i> Invalid | 19 |
| 2. FEJA Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce | 20 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED UNLESS PRELIMINARY RELIEF IS GRANTED BECAUSE THE STATE DEFENDANTS HAVE IMMUNITY AND THE AUCTIONS CANNOT BE LATER UNDONE | 24 |

| | |
|--|----|
| III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES SUPPORTS THE GRANTING OF PRELIMINARY RELIEF..... | 26 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Alliance for Clean Coal v. Miller</i> , 44 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1995) | 23 |
| <i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie</i> , 330 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2003) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Am. Energy Co.</i> , 91 FERC ¶ 62, 049 (2000) | 5 |
| <i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Schnorf</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 793 (N.D. Ill. 2010) | 20 |
| <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 812 F.2d 898 (4th Cir. 1987) | 15 |
| <i>Aux Sable Liquid Prods. v. Murphy</i> , 526 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2008) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)..... | 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)..... | 17 |
| <i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)..... | 20 |
| <i>Cavel Int’l, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2007) | 26, 29 |
| <i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)..... | 20 |
| <i>Cooper v. Salazar</i> , 196 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 1999) | 26, 29 |
| <i>Curtis v. Thompson</i> , 840 F.2d 1291 (7th Cir. 1988) | 26 |
| <i>D.U. v. Rhoades</i> , 825 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2016) | 26 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Darryl H. v. Coler</i> , 801 F.2d 893 (7th Cir. 1986) | 29 |
| <i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)..... | 8 |
| <i>Fiordaliso v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1728 (2016)..... | 12 |
| <i>Foster-Fountain Packing Co. v. Haydel</i> , 278 U.S. 1 (1928)..... | 23 |
| <i>Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S., Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008) | 7 |
| <i>Gov’t Suppliers Consol. Servs., Inc. v. Bayh</i> , 975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992) | 19 |
| <i>Hilmann v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009) | 26 |
| <i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)..... | 24 |
| <i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Illinois Commerce Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 721 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2013) | 20, 23 |
| <i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)..... | 17 |
| <i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981)..... | 29 |
| <i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980)..... | 24 |
| <i>MacDonald v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 132 F.3d 355 (7th Cir. 1997) | 26 |
| <i>Midwest Power Sys., Inc.</i> , 78 FERC ¶ 61,067 (1997)..... | 16 |

Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore,
487 U.S. 354 (1988)..... 8, 10, 13

Municipality of Groton v. FERC,
587 F.2d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 15

N. Nat. Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n,
372 U.S. 84 (1963)..... 9, 14

Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg,
476 U.S. 953 (1986)..... 13, 14

New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach,
486 U.S. 269 (1988)..... 19

New England Power Generators Ass’n, Inc. v. FERC,
757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 15

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)..... 8, 9, 17

Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality,
511 U.S. 93 (1994)..... 19, 20

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 28

Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t. of Health,
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) 7, 28

PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Hanna,
977 F. Supp. 2d 372 (D.N.J. 2013)..... 11, 17, 18

PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian (Nazarian I),
974 F. Supp. 2d 790 (D. Md. 2013)..... 12

PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian (Nazarian II),
753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014) *passim*

PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon,
766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 12

Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.,
485 U.S. 293 (1988)..... 12, 13, 14

Stuller, Inc. v. Steak N Shake Enters., Inc.,
695 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2012) 7

Turnell v. CentiMark Corp.,
796 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2015) 7

United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.,
550 U.S. 330 (2007)..... 29

W. Lynn Creamery v. Healy,
512 U.S. 186 19, 23, 28

WSPP Inc.,
139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012)..... 16

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1992)..... 20

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) 1, 8

16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)..... 8, 28

20 ILCS 3855/1-5(3)..... 27

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5) 5

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(B) 5, 10

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(B)(i)..... 6

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(B)(i-ii), (1)(C), (6) 27

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(C) 4, 11, 21

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(6)..... 27

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(E)..... 21

220 ILCS 5/16-101A(e) 27

220 ILCS 5/20-102(d)..... 27

42 U.S.C. §§ 16451..... 5

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 19

Other Authorities

Act of Dec. 7, 2016, sec. 1.5, 2016 Ill. Legis. Serv. P.A. 99-906 (S.B. 2814) (West) 4

House Resolution 1146..... 21

*Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory Transmission
Servs. by Pub. Utils.*, FERC Order, No. 888, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (May 10, 1996) 28
